## <u>APPENDIX D</u>

Notice of Availability

## U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Aviation Administration Notice of Availability of Draft Written Re-evaluation

In accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) is announcing the availability of the Draft Written Re-evaluation for public review and comment on the proposed replacement passenger terminal and associated projects (Proposed Project) at Bob Hope "Hollywood Burbank" Airport (Airport), Burbank, Los Angeles County, California.

The document was prepared in response to the additional analyses requested by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (the Court) related to the Proposed Project's construction noise. FAA has prepared a Draft Written Re-evaluation pursuant to Section 9-2 of FAA Order 1050.1F, Written Re-evaluations.

The Draft Written Re-evaluation is available for public review. An electronic version can be viewed at the following website: <a href="www.bobhopeairporteis.com">www.bobhopeairporteis.com</a>. A physical copy can be viewed at Burbank City Hall (275 East Olive Avenue, Burbank, CA 91502).

The public comment period on the Draft Written Re-evaluation starts on November 7, 2023, and ends on November 22, 2023. All comments must be received no later than 5:00p.m. Pacific Standard Time, on Wednesday, November 22, 2023. Written comments on the Draft Written Re-evaluation may be submitted on the website (<a href="https://www.bobhopeairporteis.com">www.bobhopeairporteis.com</a>), or via U.S. mail to:

Ms. Edvige Mbakoup
U.S. Department of Transportation
Environmental Protection Specialist
Office of Airports

Federal Aviation Administration, Western Pacific Region
777 S. Aviation Boulevard, Suite 150
El Segundo, California 90245

The FAA encourages all interested parties to provide comments concerning the Draft Written Re-evaluation. Comments should be as specific as possible and directly address the content of the Draft Written Re-evaluation. Reviewers should use quotations and other specific references to the text of the Draft Written Re-evaluation so that the FAA can identify and respond to the issue of concern. Matters that could have been raised specifically during the comment period on the Draft Written Re-evaluation may not be considered if they are raised for the first

time after the public comment period has ended. This commenting procedure is intended to ensure that substantive comments and concerns are made available to the FAA in a timely manner so that the FAA has an opportunity to address them.

Before including your address, phone number, e-mail address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, be advised that your entire comment – including your personal identifying information – may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold from public review your personal identifying information, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

Following the public comment period, the FAA will issue a Final Written Reevaluation and Record of Decision, which will contain responses to all substantive comments received during the public comment period.